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| amin respectful agreenent wi th the judgnent of ny esteened and
| earned brother that 'the inpugned order of detention in this case need be
guashed and the Wit Petition beallowed by releasing the detenu. But, | would
like to confine the ground for the same on the question of non-application of m nd
to all the relevant facts than make any observations on the general principles of
law, which, in ny view, are well and firmy settled.

The petitioner has been ordered to be detained by the orders of the Governnent of Ta
ml Nadu in
G O No. SR 1/531-7/2001 Public (SC) Dept. dated 28.5.2001 in exercise of the powers under S
ection
3(1)(i) of the Conservation of Foreign Exchange and Prevention of Snuggling Activities Act,
1974
[hereinafter referred to as "The Act"] -and kept in custody in the Central Prison, Chennai
From t he grounds
on which the said order canme to be nade, it could be seen that the incident said to have occ
urred on
30. 3. 2001 when the petitioner arrived from Singapore by I'C 556 at Chennai Anna Internationa
Ai rport was
the main basis. The allegation against the petitioner is that though he brought in his bagg
age (a) Panasonic
@092 Cell phones with accessories 100 Nos; (b) Nokia 3310 Cell phone wth accessories 50 Nos
, (¢)
Si enens C35 Cell phones with accessories 50 Nos; (d) Nokia Cell phone adapter 100 Nos; (e) N
okia 5110
Cel | phone batteries 100 Nos w t hout having any valid docunment for their Iawful inport, not
only he
grossly m s-declared the value of the goods in his possession, but after conpleting inmgrat
ion formalities
and col l ection of his baggage and noving towards the Exit Gate when intercepted by Custons |
ntelligence
O ficer and asked, the petitioner gave a negative reply as if he is not in possession of any
duti abl e goods in
trade quantity. After opening the baggage, the above-referred goods were said to have been
found in his
baggage and sei zed after followi ng the required procedure. Beside the sane, he was also arr
ested on
31.3.2001 and |l odged in prison after following the procedure therefor. On the above materia
s, the
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petitioner was considered to have commtted violations justifying action under Section 111 (
d (i) (1), &

(m of the Custons Act, 1962 read with Foreign Trade (Devel opment and Regul ati on) Act, 1992
in

addition to rendering hinself to be proceeded against for comrmitting an offence punishable u
nder Sections

132 and 135 of the Custons Act. The CIF value of the goods seized was said to be Rs.13,90,0
00/- and the

mar ket val ue of the sanme was Rs. 20, 85,000/- on the date of the seizure.

It is on the above materials, in addition to the adjudication proceedi ngs and prosec
ution to be
pursued further against the petitioner, the Detaining Authority was said to have been sati sf
ied that it was
necessary to detain the petitioner under the Act with a viewto prevent the petitioner from

indulging in
smuggl i ng goods infuture. On that view of the matter, the inpugned detention order cane to
be passed

and the same is chall enged by neans of the above Wit Petition under Article 32 of the Const
itution of
India, for the alleged violation of his fundanental rights.

Heard Shri A.T.M Sanpath, |earned counsel for the petitioner, and Shri Mikul Rohtag
i, learned
Additional Solicitor General for respondents No. 2 & 3 and Shri S. Bal akri shnan, Senior Advo
cate for the
State of Tami| Nadu. The extrene stand taken for the petitioner as a ground based on law th
at a solitary
incident, even if it be true, though the involvenment of the petitioner in the occurrence is
seriously
guesti oned, cannot be the basis for invoking the powers of detention necessarily obligated t
he | ear ned
Additional Solicitor General also to take a contra stand to the other extreme. Though, seve
ral deci ded cases
have been brought to our notice, including the | atest decision since reported in VC Mdhan vs

Uni on of

India & Ghers [JT 2002(2) SC 365], | consider it unnecessary to deal with every one of the
m

The decision rendered in Attorney Ceneral for India& Ors. vs Anratlal Prajivandas &
Os. by a
Constitution Bench of 9 Judges reported in [1994 (5) SCC 54], has laid dowmn the law on the s
ai d aspect
succinctly and conclusively in the follow ng terns:

"48. Now, it is beyond dispute that an order of detention can be based
upon one single ground. Several decisions of this Court have held that
even one prejudicial act can be treated as sufficient for formng the
requi site satisfaction for detaining the person. . In Debu Mahato v. State
of WB. It was observed that while ordinarily speaking one act may not

be sufficient to formthe requisite satisfaction, there is no such
invariable rule and that in a given case one act may suffice.  That was a
case of wagon-breaki ng and having regard to the nature of the Act, it

was held that one act is sufficient. The same principle was reiterated in
Anil Dey v. State of WB. It was a case of theft of railway signa
material. Here too one act was held to be sufficient. Simlarly, in Israi
SK v. District Magistrate of West Dinajpur and Dharua Kanu v. State

of WB. single act of theft of tel egraph copper wires in huge quantity

and renoval of railway fish-plates respectively was held sufficient to

sustain the order of detention. |In Saraswathi Seshagiri v. State of
Keral a, a case arising under COFEPCSA, a single act, viz., attenpt to
export a huge anount of Indian currency was held sufficient. 1In short,

the principle appears to be this: Though ordinarily one act may not be
held sufficient to sustain an order of detention, one act may sustain an
order of detention if the act is of such a nature as to indicate that it is an
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organi zed act or a mani festation of organized activity. The gravity and
nature of the act is also relevant. The test is whether the act is such that
it gives rise to an inference that the person would continue to indulge in
simlar prejudicial activity. That is the reason why single acts of

wagon- breaki ng, theft of signal material, theft of telegraph copper

wires in huge quantity and renoval of railway fish-plates were held
sufficient. Simlarly, where the person tried to export huge amount of
Indian currency to a foreign country in a planned and preneditated

manner, it was held that such single act warrants an inference that he
will repeat his activity in future and, therefore, his detention is
necessary to prevent himfromindulging in such prejudicial activity. |If
one | ooks at the acts the COFEPOSA is designed to prevent, they are

all either acts of snuggling or of foreign exchange mani pul ation

These acts are indulged in by persons, who act in concert with other
persons and quite often such activity has international ramfications.
These acts are preceded by a good anpbunt of planning and

organi zation. They are not |like ordinary |law and order crines. |If,
however, in any given case a single act is found to be not sufficient to
sustain the order of detention that may well be quashed but it cannot be
stated as a principle that one single act cannot constitute the basis for
detention.  Onthe contrary, it does. |In other words, it is not necessary
that there should be nmultiplicity of grounds for making or sustaining an
order of detention."

In the above context, what is required to be seen is as to whether on the materials

pl aced on
record, it could reasonably be said to indicate any organized act or mani festati on of organ
zed activity or
give roomfor an inference that the petitioner would continue to indulge in simlar prejudic
ial activity
warranting or necessitating the detention of the person to ensure that he does not repeat h
s activity in
future. So far as the facts on record in this case are concerned, it is seen that a stand h
as been taken for the
petitioner, at any rate, fromthe tine of filing the bail application on 18.4.2001, that the

baggage i n question
did not belong to him that the earlier statenent obtained was under threat, coercion and un
due i nfluence
and that those baggage did not contain any tag al'so to connect the same with him That apar
t the specific
stand taken for the petitioner is also that the baggage contai ning the goods in question wer
e in the nanme of
one Babu with his ticket nunmber and address and no action could be taken agai nst himbefore
recording a
finding properly and deciding on the basis of any concrete material the ownership of the dis
put ed baggage.
Al'l the nore so when the Departnent itself has been after the said person also and the matte
r has not

reached to any final conclusion. As for the grievance that these relevant materials have no
t been adverted
to or considered by the Detaining Authority before ordering the detentiion of the petitioner

in the counter
affidavit filed on behalf of the 1st respondent Detaining Authority, it is admtted that inv
estigation is still

pending to ascertain the involvenent and role of the other person but that nmay not have any
significance or

rel evance in the teeth of the admi ssion contained in the confessional statenent of the petit
ioner and that at
any rate the Detaining Authority was very nmuch aware of those facts when the order of detent
ion came to

be passed.

Though, no doubt Courts exercising powers of judicial review do not consider the cha
[l enge to an
order of detention, as if on an appeal re-appreciating the materials, yet since an order of
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detention in prison

i nvol ves the fundanental rights of citizen, freedom of novenent and pursuit of normal life a
nd liberty, no

absolute inmmunity can be clainmed by the respondents as to the decision arrived and it is ope
n to the Courts

to see whether there has been due and proper application of mnd and that all the relevant a
nd vita

materials for the purpose have been noticed, adverted to and considered. So far as the fact

s of the present

case are concerned, the plea on behalf of the petitioner is not that sonmeone else also is co
ncerned with the

of fendi ng act but that he has nothing to do with it and that the baggage contai ning the cont
raband really

bel onged to such ot her person. Such plea cannot be al so brushed aside in this case as one m

erely invented

in the air but seemto have necessary basis fromthe fact that baggage ticket Nos. 0021777 a
nd 0021771

were registered in the nane of one Babu and that concedingly action and investigation in th

s regard i's stil

pendi ng  and has not concluded so far. |If the baggage really bel onged to another person as w

as stated to

have been registered, it necessarily follows that the petitioner cannot be the owner of the

very same

baggage. The seriously doubtful position about the el enentary and basic fact regarding the
owner shi p of

the baggage and the admitted inconclusive stage of the investigation in this regard could no

t legitimately

hel p the authorities to pass any order of detention against the petitioner on the perfunctor

y and inchoate

materials relied upon. Apart fromthe absence of any positive or concrete materials to conn
ect the baggage

in question with the petitioner, the nature of stand disclosed in the counter affidavit file
d on behal f of the 1st

respondent on this aspect does not really help the Authority to prove that the said materia
and such vitally

rel evant aspect was either adverted to or really considered before passing the order of dete
ntion.

Consequently, the inmpugned order suffers the vice of total non-application of mind to a rele

vant and vita

mat eri al touchi ng question of the culpability as well as the necessity to order the detentio
n of the petitioner.

The i mpugned order of detention, therefore, has been rightly quashed and the wit petitioner
ordered to be

rel eased fromdetention in prison

J.
[ Doraiswany Raju ]

March 15, 2002.




